
Farella Braun & Martel LLP 
Russ Building 

235 Montgomery Street 
San Francisco, CA  94104 

(415) 954-4400 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 

JOINT STIPULATION FOR DISMISSAL 
CASE NO. 2:06-CV-01068 RCJ-RJJ  21433\2069416.1 
 

BRUNO WOLFENZON, ESQ. 
Nevada Bar No. 6177 
bruno@wolfenzon.com 
GREGORY M. SCHULMAN, ESQ. 
Nevada Bar No. 5766 
gschulman@wolfenzon.com 
WOLFENZON SCHULMAN & RYAN 
6725 Via Austi Parkway, Suite 260 
Las Vegas, NV  89119 
Telephone:   (702) 836-3138 
Facsimile:   (702) 836-3139  
Co-attorneys for Plaintiffs 
 
SONYA SANCHEZ, ESQ. (pro hac vice) 
California Bar No. 247541 
ssanchez@fbm.com 
FARELLA BRAUN + MARTEL LLP 
235 Montgomery Street, 17th Floor 
San Francisco, CA  94104 
Telephone:  (415) 954-4400 
Facsimile:  (415) 954-4480 
Co-attorneys for Plaintiffs 

WILLIAM GRIMM, ESQ. (pro hac vice) 
Admitted to the Maryland Bar  
billgrimm@youthlaw.org 
LEECIA WELCH, ESQ. (pro hac vice) 
California Bar No. 208741 
lwelch@youthlaw.org 
BRYN MARTYNA, ESQ. (pro hac vice) 
California Bar No. 239852 
bmartyna@youthlaw.org 
NATIONAL CENTER FOR YOUTH LAW 
405 – 14th Street, 15th Floor 
Oakland, CA  94612 
Telephone:   (510) 835-8098 
Facsimile:   (510) 835-8099  
Co-attorneys for Plaintiffs 
 

 
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

 
DISTRICT OF NEVADA 

 
CLARK K., et al., 

Plaintiffs, 

vs. 

MICHAEL WILLDEN, et al., 

Defendants. 

CASE NO.  2:06-CV-01068 RCJ 
JUDGE: Hon. Robert C. Jones 

JOINT STIPULATION FOR DISMISSAL 

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 41(a)(1)(A)(ii), Plaintiffs Clark K, et al.; 

County Defendants, Clark County, Virginia Valentine, Tom Morton, Louis Palma, Rory Reid, 

Bruce Woodbury, Chip Maxfield, Yvonne Atkinson-Gates, Myrna Williams, Lynette Boggs-

McDonald, and Tom Collins; and State Defendants Michael Willden, Diane Comeaux, and 

Doe/Melissa Faul, through their respective counsel of record, hereby jointly stipulate to dismissal 

with prejudice of the above-entitled action.  The parties further stipulate that each party shall bear 

its own attorney’s fees and costs relating to this action; that all undecided motions and/or appeals 

pending with this Court and the Ninth Circuit are withdrawn or otherwise rendered moot; and that 

the parties will abide by the terms’ of the parties’ Protective Order, approved by the Court on 

Case 2:06-cv-01068-RCJ-RJJ     Document 317      Filed 10/13/2009     Page 1 of 3Case 2:06-cv-01068-RCJ-RJJ   Document 321   Filed 10/27/09   Page 1 of 3



 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

JOINT STIPULATION FOR DISMISSAL 
CASE NO. 2:06-CV-01068 RCJ-RJJ - 2 - 21433\2069416.1 
 

September 8, 2008, in handling documents obtained through discovery in this action. 

SO STIPULATED: 

 

DATED:  October 13, 2009 NATIONAL CENTER FOR YOUTH LAW 

By:     /s/ William Grimm_______________ 
William Grimm 
Bryn Martyna 
Leecia Welch 
 
 
 

 
DATED:  October 13, 2009 WOLFENZON SCHULMAN 

By:___/s/ Gregory M. Schulman__________ 
Bruno Wolfenzon 
Gregory M. Schulman 
 
 
 

 
DATED:  October 13, 2009 
 

FARELLA BRAUN & MARTEL LLP 

By:      /s/ Sonya Sanchez  
Sonya Sanchez 
 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs 
CLARK, K., et al. 
 
 
 

Case 2:06-cv-01068-RCJ-RJJ     Document 317      Filed 10/13/2009     Page 2 of 3Case 2:06-cv-01068-RCJ-RJJ   Document 321   Filed 10/27/09   Page 2 of 3



 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 

JOINT STIPULATION FOR DISMISSAL 
CASE NO. 2:06-CV-01068 RCJ-RJJ  21433\2069416.1 
 

DATED:  October 13, 2009 
 

CATHERINE CORTEZ MASTO 
Nevada Attorney General 

By:____/s/ Linda Anderson___________ 
Linda C. Anderson 
Senior Deputy Attorney General 
 
Attorneys for STATE Defendants 
MICHAEL WILLDEN; DIANE 
COMEAUX; and DOE/MELISSA FAUL 
 

DATED:  October 13, 2009 
 

BUCKLEY KING, LPA 

By:____/s/ Gloria J. Sturman___________ 
Gloria J. Sturman 
 
Attorneys for CLARK COUNTY 
Defendants 

 

 

 

Case 2:06-cv-01068-RCJ-RJJ     Document 317      Filed 10/13/2009     Page 3 of 3

IT IS SO ORDERED 
 
DATED: October 26, 2009 
 
 
 
_________________________________ 
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

Case 2:06-cv-01068-RCJ-RJJ   Document 321   Filed 10/27/09   Page 3 of 3




