1	BRUNO WOLFENZON, ESQ.	WILLIAM GRIMM, ESQ. (pro hac vice)	
2	Nevada Bar No. 6177 bruno@wolfenzon.com	Admitted to the Maryland Bar billgrimm@youthlaw.org	
3	GREGORY M. SCHULMAN, ESQ. Nevada Bar No. 5766	LEECIA WELCH, ESQ. (pro hac vice) California Bar No. 208741	
4	gschulman@wolfenzon.com WOLFENZON SCHULMAN & RYAN	lwelch@youthlaw.org BRYN MARTYNA, ESQ. (pro hac vice)	
	6725 Via Austi Parkway, Suite 260	California Bar No. 239852	
5	Las Vegas, NV 89119 Telephone: (702) 836-3138	bmartyna@youthlaw.org NATIONAL CENTER FOR YOUTH LAW	
6	Facsimile: (702) 836-3139 Co-attorneys for Plaintiffs	405 – 14th Street, 15th Floor Oakland, CA 94612	
7	SONYA SANCHEZ, ESQ. (pro hac vice)	Telephone: (510) 835-8098 Facsimile: (510) 835-8099	
8	California Bar No. 247541 ssanchez@fbm.com	Co-attorneys for Plaintiffs	
9	FARELLA BRAUN + MARTEL LLP		
10	235 Montgomery Street, 17th Floor San Francisco, CA 94104		
11	Telephone: (415) 954-4400 Facsimile: (415) 954-4480		
12	Co-attorneys for Plaintiffs		
13	UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT		
	DISTRICT OF NEVADA		
14			
	CLARK K., et al.,	CASE NO. 2:06-CV-01068 RCJ	
15	CLARK K., et al., Plaintiffs,	CASE NO. 2:06-CV-01068 RCJ JUDGE: Hon. Robert C. Jones	
	Plaintiffs,		
15	Plaintiffs, vs.	JUDGE: Hon. Robert C. Jones	
15 16	Plaintiffs, vs. MICHAEL WILLDEN, et al.,	JUDGE: Hon. Robert C. Jones	
15 16 17	Plaintiffs, vs.	JUDGE: Hon. Robert C. Jones	
15 16 17 18	Plaintiffs, vs. MICHAEL WILLDEN, et al., Defendants.	JUDGE: Hon. Robert C. Jones	
15 16 17 18 19	Plaintiffs, vs. MICHAEL WILLDEN, et al., Defendants.	JUDGE: Hon. Robert C. Jones JOINT STIPULATION FOR DISMISSAL ure 41(a)(1)(A)(ii), Plaintiffs Clark K, et al.;	
15 16 17 18 19 20	Plaintiffs, vs. MICHAEL WILLDEN, et al., Defendants. Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedu	JUDGE: Hon. Robert C. Jones JOINT STIPULATION FOR DISMISSAL ure 41(a)(1)(A)(ii), Plaintiffs Clark K, et al.; entine, Tom Morton, Louis Palma, Rory Reid,	
15 16 17 18 19 20 21	Plaintiffs, vs. MICHAEL WILLDEN, et al., Defendants. Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procede County Defendants, Clark County, Virginia Valo	JUDGE: Hon. Robert C. Jones JOINT STIPULATION FOR DISMISSAL ure 41(a)(1)(A)(ii), Plaintiffs Clark K, et al.; entine, Tom Morton, Louis Palma, Rory Reid, ason-Gates, Myrna Williams, Lynette Boggs-	
15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22	Plaintiffs, vs. MICHAEL WILLDEN, et al., Defendants. Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Proceder County Defendants, Clark County, Virginia Vale Bruce Woodbury, Chip Maxfield, Yvonne Atkin McDonald, and Tom Collins; and State Defenda	JUDGE: Hon. Robert C. Jones JOINT STIPULATION FOR DISMISSAL ure 41(a)(1)(A)(ii), Plaintiffs Clark K, et al.; entine, Tom Morton, Louis Palma, Rory Reid, ason-Gates, Myrna Williams, Lynette Boggs-	
15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23	Plaintiffs, vs. MICHAEL WILLDEN, et al., Defendants. Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Proceder County Defendants, Clark County, Virginia Vales Bruce Woodbury, Chip Maxfield, Yvonne Atkin McDonald, and Tom Collins; and State Defendation Doe/Melissa Faul, through their respective county	JUDGE: Hon. Robert C. Jones JOINT STIPULATION FOR DISMISSAL ure 41(a)(1)(A)(ii), Plaintiffs Clark K, et al.; entine, Tom Morton, Louis Palma, Rory Reid, ason-Gates, Myrna Williams, Lynette Boggs- nts Michael Willden, Diane Comeaux, and	
15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24	Plaintiffs, vs. MICHAEL WILLDEN, et al., Defendants. Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Proceder County Defendants, Clark County, Virginia Vales Bruce Woodbury, Chip Maxfield, Yvonne Atkin McDonald, and Tom Collins; and State Defendation Doe/Melissa Faul, through their respective county with prejudice of the above-entitled action. The	JUDGE: Hon. Robert C. Jones JOINT STIPULATION FOR DISMISSAL ure 41(a)(1)(A)(ii), Plaintiffs Clark K, et al.; entine, Tom Morton, Louis Palma, Rory Reid, ason-Gates, Myrna Williams, Lynette Boggs- nts Michael Willden, Diane Comeaux, and sel of record, hereby jointly stipulate to dismissal	
15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25	Plaintiffs, vs. MICHAEL WILLDEN, et al., Defendants. Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Proceder County Defendants, Clark County, Virginia Vales Bruce Woodbury, Chip Maxfield, Yvonne Atkin McDonald, and Tom Collins; and State Defendate Doe/Melissa Faul, through their respective county with prejudice of the above-entitled action. The its own attorney's fees and costs relating to this action.	JUDGE: Hon. Robert C. Jones JOINT STIPULATION FOR DISMISSAL ure 41(a)(1)(A)(ii), Plaintiffs Clark K, et al.; entine, Tom Morton, Louis Palma, Rory Reid, ason-Gates, Myrna Williams, Lynette Boggs- ents Michael Willden, Diane Comeaux, and sel of record, hereby jointly stipulate to dismissal parties further stipulate that each party shall bear	

Case 2:06-cv-01068-RCJ-RJJ Document 321 Filed 10/27/09 Page 2 of 3

1	September 8, 2008, in handling documents obtained through discovery in this action.		
2	SO STIPULATED:		
3			
4	DATED: October 13, 2009	NATIONAL CENTER FOR YOUTH LAW	
5			
6		By: /s/ William Grimm William Grimm	
7		Bryn Martyna Leecia Welch	
8		Leecia weicii	
9			
10	DATED: October 13, 2009	WOLFENZON SCHULMAN	
11			
12		By: /s/ Gregory M. Schulman Bruno Wolfenzon	
13		Gregory M. Schulman	
14			
15	DATED: October 13, 2009	FARELLA BRAUN & MARTEL LLP	
16	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		
17		By: /s/ Sonya Sanchez	
18		By: /s/ Sonya Sanchez Sonya Sanchez	
19		Attorneys for Plaintiffs CLARK, K., et al.	
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			
2627			
28			
20			